MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1951

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fifth Legislature

1951

CHAP, 356

Chapter 354

AN ACT Relating to Open Time on Rabbits in Somerset County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, § 95, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 95 of chapter 33 of the revised statutes, as revised, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'During the open season it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession more than 4 rabbits taken, shot or killed in any one day and not more than 8 rabbits so shot or killed in possession at any one time, except that in Somerset county it shall be unlawful for any person to shoot, take, kill or have in possession at any 1 time more than 2 rabbits.'

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 355

AN ACT Relating to the Liquor Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 57, § 6, sub-§ IV-A, additional. Section 6 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by adding thereto a new subsection, to be numbered IV-A, to read as follows:
 - IV-A. The commission at all times and with respect to all policies shall neither discriminate against nor in favor of any person, firm or corporation because of his residence or non-residence in the state except as provided for in subsection IV of this section.

Effective August 20, 1951

Chapter 356

AN ACT to Clarify Provisions of the Liquor Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 57, § 1, amended. The 4th paragraph of section 1 of chapter 57 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 246 of the public laws of 1947, is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- "Club" shall mean any reputable group of individuals incorporated and operating in a bona fide manner solely for objects of recreational, social, patriotic or fraternal nature and not for pecuniary gain. To qualify for